Additional Land taken for the Development of Water-power | Appointing a Member of the Second Division of the Court of (Arapuni Scheme, Edgecumbe Substation-site) in Block VII, Rangitaiki Upper Survey District.

#### BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.s.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of vested in me by the Fubile Works Act, 1925, and of the power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the additional land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the development of water-power (Arapuni Scheme, Edgecumbe Substation-site), and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the second day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken:—
A. R. P. Being Portion of
0 2 12·15 Lot 54A; coloured red.
0 0 15·73 Lot 54B 2A; coloured blue.

Situated in Block VII, Rangitaiki Upper Survey District (Matata Parish), (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 27486.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 87451, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 18th day of June, 1934.

CHAS. E. MACMILLAN, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 60/241/3.)

Amending Order in Council delegating Powers under the Cemeteries Act.—(H.C. 121.)

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of June, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Cemeteries Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke, in so far as it relates to the Hukerenui Cemetery, the Order in Council delegating powers under the said Act made on the eighteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, and published in the Gazette on the twenty-first day of the same month, at page 2429.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Appointing a President of the Assessment Court under the Valuation of Land Act, 1925.

#### BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of June, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Valuation of Land Act, 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

John George Lewis Hewitt

to be President of the Assessment Court.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of June, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Order in Council made on the twelfth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, under the Judicature Amendment Act, 1913, the Honourable David Stanley Smith was appointed a member of the Second Division of the Court of Appeal for the year one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four:

And whereas by reason of his being engaged on the Commission of Invaries Notice Africa Africa and Appeal of Localized Agricust Africa Africa Agricusture and Appeal of Localized Agricust Africa Agricusture and Appeal of Localized Agricusture and Appeal of Localized Agricusture Agricusture and Localized Ag

mission of Inquiry on Native Affairs and consequently unable to sit at the sitting of the Court of Appeal commencing on the eighteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, it is necessary to revoke the appointment of the said Honourable David Stanley Smith and to appoint another

said Honourable David Stanley Smith and to appoint another Judge in his place as a member of such Division:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, and in exercise of the authority conferred upon him by the Judicature Amendment Act, 1913, and in pursuance of the recommendation of the Right Honourable the Chief Justice, the Honourable Mr. Justice Reed, and the Honourable Mr. Justice Smith, doth appoint the Honourable Archibald William Blair Smith, doth appoint the Honourable Archibald William Blair, Judge, to be a member of the said Second Division of the Court of Appeal in the place of the said Honourable David Stanley Smith.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Auckland Harbour Board to invest certain Moneys of its Reserve Funds in First-mortgage Securities.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of June, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

New Zealand in Supernor-General of the Dominion of Ils Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by paragraph (d) of subsection one of section cleven of the Harbours Amendment Act, 1933, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Auckland Harbour Board to invest in first-mortgage securities within New Zealand the respective sums of one thousand nine hundred pounds (£1,900) and three thousand pounds (£3,000), being portions of the amount at present held at credit of the said Board's Fire, Marine, and other Insurance Reserve Funds and not otherwise invested.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Pakotai Village, North Auckland Land District

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of June, 1934.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion doth hereby cancel the reservation as a public hall site over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

## SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

Section 29, Pakotai Village: Area, 1 rood 24 perches, more

F. D. THOMSON, (L. and S. 22/3004.) Clerk of the Executive Council.